

No. 18-3029

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES VERN PENNEWELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES PARISH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (Milwaukee)
No. 2:17-cv-00213-LA
Judge Lynn Adelman, Presiding

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JAMES VERN PENNEWELL**

Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
Eric E. Petry (Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License Number 2018LS00727)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: January 25, 2019

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. 18-3029

Short Caption: Pennewell v. Parish et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
I. Jurisdiction Of The District Court.....	1
II. Jurisdiction Of The Seventh Circuit	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Medical Conditions And Treatment	7
A. Retinal Detachment.....	7
B. Macular Tear.....	11
C. Blindness	12
D. Ongoing Problems With Treatment And Care.	13
II. District Court Proceedings	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Appoint Counsel For Mr. Pennewell, And Mr. Pennewell Was Prejudiced By The District Court’s Failure.....	24
A. The District Court’s Failure To Appoint Counsel Was An Abuse Of Discretion	25
1. The district court abused its discretion in denying Mr. Pennewell’s motions for appointment of counsel, given the specifics of Mr. Pennewell’s case.....	26
2. The district court also abused its discretion by not appointing counsel later in the case	30
B. Mr. Pennewell Was Prejudiced By The District Court’s Failure To Appoint Counsel	32
II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Because Mr. Pennewell Raised A Genuine Dispute Of Material Fact As To Whether Defendants Violated His Eighth Amendment Rights	36
A. Mr. Pennewell’s Detached Retina And Macular Hole Constitute Objectively Serious Medical Conditions.....	37

B.	Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent Toward Mr. Pennewell’s Serious Eye Conditions	38
1.	A reasonable jury could find that, based on his symptoms, Defendants knew Mr. Pennewell required emergency medical care in February and March of 2015, long before he received it	39
2.	A reasonable jury could find that Defendants provided constitutionally deficient medical care and unjustifiably delayed treating Mr. Pennewell’s detached retina.....	41
3.	A reasonable jury could find that actions after Mr. Pennewell’s surgeries also constituted deliberate indifference	45
C.	The District Court Erred In Its Analysis Of Whether Defendants’ Deliberate Indifference Caused Mr. Pennewell To Go Blind.....	47
D.	Based On This Record, A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent To Mr. Pennewell’s Serious Eye Conditions	48
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010)	38, 43, 44, 49
<i>Bracey v. Grondin</i> , 712 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Dewitt v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 27
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	38
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Greeno v. Daley</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)	29, 36
<i>Grieverson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	5
<i>Hayes v. Snyder</i> , 546 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008)	37, 47
<i>Henderson v. Ghosh</i> , 755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014)	28, 29
<i>Hudson v. McHugh</i> , 148 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>James v. Eli</i> , 889 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2018)	26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 35
<i>Kelley v. McGinnis</i> , 899 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Listenbee v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 976 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1992)	2, 3

<i>McCaa v. Hamilton</i> , 893 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2018)	25, 33
<i>Merritt v. Faulkner</i> , 697 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Navejar v. Iyiola</i> , 718 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Ortiz v. Webster</i> , 655 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pruitt v. Mote</i> , 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	23, 25, 28, 30, 33, 35
<i>Rasho v. Elyea</i> , 856 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Reed v. McBride</i> , 178 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> , 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Santiago v. Walls</i> , 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	28, 29, 31
<i>Scherer v. Kelley</i> , 584 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>Sherrod v. Lingle</i> , 223 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	42, 43
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Smith v. Grams</i> , 565 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2009)	3, 5
<i>Smith v. Knox County Jail</i> , 666 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2012)	37, 44
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	39, 41

Walker v. Price,
900 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2018) 25

Wellman v. Faulkner,
715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983) 46

Zarnes v. Rhodes,
64 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1995) 28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(1) 25

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 3 2, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c) 2, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(d) 4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C) 5
